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TEGMA announces 18.3% growth 

 in Net Revenue in 2Q12 
 

São Bernardo do Campo, August 14, 2012 – Tegma Gestão Logística S.A., 
one of the largest logistics management providers in Brazil and leader in the 
brand new vehicle logistics segment, hereby presents its results for the second 
quarter of 2012. Tegma focuses on offering integrated services for business 
sectors that demand highly complex logistics solutions, such as automotive, 
telecommunications, electronics, chemicals and e-commerce. 

            

                        FINANCIAL AND OPERATING HIGHLIGHTS 

 Gross revenue totaled R$ 535.2 million in 2Q12, 15.6% up on 2Q11. In 
the first half of 2012, gross revenue was R$1.0 billion, an increase of 
17.9% in relation to the same period last year. 

 
 Adjusted EBITDA reached R$ 46.9 million in the period, 1.6% growth 

over 2Q11. In the first half of 2012, Adjusted EBITDA was R$ 88.5 
million, 1.4% down over 1H11. 

 
 A total of 331.4 thousand vehicles were transported in 2Q12, 11.5% more 

than in 2Q11. The number of vehicles transported in the first six months 
of 2012 was 619.1 thousand vehicles, 6.1% up over 1H11. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL AND OPERATING INDICATORS 
 
(In Thousand of R$ except percentages)

2Q12 2Q11 Chg (%) 1H12 1H11 Chg (%)
Gross Revenue 535,231 463,003 15.6% 999,562 847,472 17.9%
Net Revenue 432,648 365,593 18.3% 806,752 673,460 19.8%
Adjusted EBITDA 46,859 46,121 1.6% 88,538 89,775 -1.4%
Adjusted EBITDA Margin 10.8% 12.6% -1.8p,p 11.0% 13.3% -2.3p,p
Number of vehicles Transported 331,408 297,221 11.5% 619,106 583,607 6.1%
Domestic + Imports 294,871 266,709 10.6% 549,666 522,108 5.3%
Exports 36,537 30,512 19.7% 69,440 61,499 12.9%
Average Km per vehicle transported 985 1,014 -2.9% 981 1,010 -2.9%  

 

 

2Q12 Results Conference Call 
Date: Wednesday, 
August 15, 2012 
 
> English 
10:00 a.m. (New York) 
11:00 a.m. (Brasília) 
Dial-in: +1 (412) 317-6776 
Code: Tegma 
Replay: +1 (412) 317-0088 
Code: 10016335 
 
> Portuguese 
09:00 a.m. (New York) 
10:00 a.m. (Brasília) 
Dial-in: +55 (11) 2188-0155 
Code: Tegma 
Replay: +55 (11)2188-0155 
Code: Tegma 
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MANAGEMENT’S COMMENTS ON THE RESULTS 

We are pleased to announce the 2Q12 results, a period marked by the increase in revenue from 
logistics services for the consumption goods segment, which accounted for 21.5% of the Company’s 
revenue in the period. In 2Q12, once again, the significant performance in e-commerce operations 
stood out, driven by the increase in revenue from current clients, the addition of new contracts, and the 
inclusion of LTD results, a company acquired by us in the first quarter. As a result, we consolidated 
ourselves as one of Brazil’s largest logistics providers for e-commerce, and as the company that offers 
the broadest service portfolio in this logistics segment.  

With the aim to benefit from opportunities arising from the robust growth in online sales in Brazil, we 
have focused our efforts on increasing productivity and expanding our operations. We understand that 
having a wider geographical coverage is essential to offer our services to new clients. Despite the costs 
related to the beginning of these operations, the new infrastructure will be an important competitive 
advantage.  

As for the automotive segment, after a low volume in the quarter beginning, we noticed an upturn in 
June in light vehicle sales, driven by a combination of factors, such as lower prices due to tax benefits, 
discounts offered by automakers, added to the credit recovery.  

While the low unemployment rate and high consumer confidence have played an important role in 
maintaining demand for vehicles, the deterioration of credit scenario was the factor responsible for the 
decline in sales in April and May. The downturn in credit was a result of the increase in delinquency 
rates in recent months, chiefly reflecting the loans contracted at the end of 2010 and beginning of 
2011. Credit conditions were very attractive to consumers in these period, with no down payment 
required and long payment terms. Even the delinquency rate in vehicle financing being close to its all-
time high, it is much lower than the average rate for individuals. After a period of more restrictions 
and difficulties for approval of loans, the credit market is now showing signs of recovery, which is 
essential to maintain the high sales levels observed in June and July 

 
Our number of vehicles transported increased by 11.5% in the second quarter, well above the domestic 
market’s sales, that showed a drop of 1.9%. This difference is mainly due to our market share in 
automakers that have posted high sales growth. In relation to the auto parts logistics segment, which 
revenue is related to vehicle production, we posted a fall of 1.6% year on year. Given that light vehicle 
production fell by 7.9% in the same period, once again we presented figures higher than those of the 
market, mainly driven by new contracts and increase in the portfolio of services in the current clients. 
 
Despite the uncertainties in the macroeconomic scenario, we remain confident in the foundations of 
the Brazilian economy, as well as in the opportunities arising from the increase in outsourcing of 
logistics services and demand for complex logistics solutions, and, for that, will continue to invest in 
growing and diversifying our operations. 
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OPERATING PERFORMANCE AND BUSINESS DIVISIONS 
 
The following table shows the results of each business division in 2Q12 and 1H12: 
 
AUTOMOTIVE LOGISTICS 

(In Thousand of R$ except percentages)

2Q12 2Q11 Chg (% ) 1H12 1H11 Chg (% )
Vehicle logistics 339,310 295,211 14.9% 625,734 564,038 10.9%
Auto parts logistics 50,547 51,391 -1.6% 98,549 96,661 2.0%
Automotive auction 2,200 2,545 -13.6% 4,528 4,708 -3.8%
Total Gross Revenue 392,057 349,147 12.3% 728,811 665,407 9.5%
Total Net Revenues 316,890 280,924 12.8% 587,237 534,395 9.9%
Adjusted EBITDA 40,534 37,850 7.1% 73,418 76,295 -3.8%
Adjusted EBITDA Margin 12.8% 13.5% -0.7p,p 12.5% 14.3% -1.8p,p
Depreciation and Amortization 4,658 3,130 48.8% 8,610 6,308 36.5%
Number of vehicles transported 331,408 297,221 11.5% 619,106 583,607 6.1%
Domestic + Imports 294,871 266,709 10.6% 549,666 522,108 5.3%
Exports 36,537 30,512 19.7% 69,440 61,499 12.9%
Average Km per vehicle transported 985 1,014 -2.9% 981 1,010 -2.9%
Domestic + Imports 1,092 1,110 -1.6% 1,089 1,106 -1.5%
Exports 123 171 -28.1% 121 192 -37.0%  
 
Gross Revenue 

Gross Revenue from the automotive segment was R$392.1 million in 2Q12, 12.3% up over 2Q11.  

In the first six months of the year, gross revenue came to R$728.8 million, 9.5% up over 1H11. 

Vehicle Logistics: Gross Revenue from vehicle logistics increased by 14.9% over 2Q11 to reach R$339.3 
million in 2Q12, mainly due to: (i) the 11.5% upturn in the number of vehicles transported; and (ii) the 
price adjustment in May 2012. 

The significant growth in the number of vehicles transported in the period reflects our substantial share in 
vehicle logistics for automakers that posted sales above the market’s average in the period. 

When compared to the first half of 2011, gross revenue from vehicle logistics climbed by 10.9% to reach 
R$625.7 million, mainly due to the 6.1% upturn in the number of vehicles transported and the price 
adjustment. 

Auto Parts Logistics: Gross Revenue from auto parts logistics fell by 1.6% in 2Q12 to reach R$50.5 
million. 

In 1H12, revenue came to R$98.5, an increase of 2.0% year on year, reflecting the growth in our volumes, 
derived from the increase in the range of services in our clients as well as the launch of new operations. 

Automotive Auctions: Gross Revenue from automotive auctions reached R$2.2 million in 2Q12, a 
decline of 13.6% on 2Q11. 
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In the first six months of 2012, gross revenue fell by 3.8% over 1H11, reaching R$4.5 million. 

Adjusted EBITDA  

Adjusted EBITDA from the automotive sector amounted to R$40.5 million in 2Q12, 7.1% up on 2Q11. 
As a percentage of net revenue, EBITDA margin came to 12.8%, a drop of 0.7 p.p. year on year.  

The decrease of the automotive margin is due to the revenue mix, which comprises the growth of services 
that have lower margin as well as the sharp decrease in the volumes observed in the first months of the 
quarter. 

In the first half of 2012, adjusted EBITDA reached R$73.4 million, 3.8% down on 1H11. As a percentage 
of net revenue, EBITDA margin came to 12.5%, a drop of 1.8 p.p. year on year. 
 

INTEGRATED LOGISTICS 

(In Thousand of R$ except percentages)

2Q12 2Q11 Chg (% ) 1H12 1H11 Chg (% )
Consumption goods 115,179 83,920 37.2% 213,836 120,290 77.8%
E-Commerce 49,338 22,369 120.6% 85,331 30,485 179.9%
Electronics 18,777 23,375 -19.7% 41,769 29,403 42.1%
Telecommunications 21,700 18,145 19.6% 41,148 28,509 44.3%
Bonded Warehouse 18,946 11,949 58.6% 32,782 21,350 53.5%
Fashion and Clothing 2,843 1,869 52.1% 5,036 3,508 43.6%
Others 3,575 6,213 -42.5% 7,770 7,035 10.4%
Industrial Goods 27,995 29,936 -6.5% 56,915 61,775 -7.9%
Chemical Products 25,449 22,221 14.5% 49,036 47,333 3.6%
Others 2,546 7,715 -67.0% 7,879 14,442 -45.4%
Total Gross  Revenue 143,174 113,856 25.8% 270,751 182,065 48.7%
Total Net Revenue 115,758 84,669 36.7% 219,515 139,065 57.9%
Adjusted EBITDA 6,325 8,271 -23.5% 15,120 13,480 12.2%
Adjusted EBITDA Margin 5.5% 9.8% -4.3p,p 6.9% 9.7% -2.8p,p
Depreciation and Amortization 2,659 2,617 1.6% 4,786 5,261 -9.0%  

Consumption Goods 

Growth in e-commerce operations and the inclusion of LTD’s results led to the significant increase in the 
segment’s gross revenue, which came to R$115.2 million, driven by: 

(i) the 120.6% upturn in revenue from logistics operations in the e-commerce segment in 2Q12. In the first 
six months of 2012, this segment grew by 179.9% over 1H11; 

 
(ii) the 19.6% upturn in the telecommunications sector in the second quarter of 2012. In the first half of 2012, 

this segment grew by 44.3% over 1H11. 
 
(iii) the 19.7% decrease in the electronics segment in 2Q12 was due to the discontinuation of some operations 

in the segment. In the first six months of 2012, this segment grew by 42.1% over 1H11; 
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Industrial Goods 

The industrial goods segment registered a 6.5% drop in revenues in 2Q12, mainly due to the 
discontinuation of fuel, paper & pulp and orange juice logistics operations. In 1H12, this segment 
declined by 7.9% year on year. 

Adjusted EBITDA  

Adjusted EBITDA from the integrated logistics segment amounted to R$6.3 million in 2Q12, a reduction 
of 23.5% over 2Q11. As a percentage of net revenue, EBITDA margin stood at 5.5% in 2Q11 compared 
to 9.8% in 2Q12.  

In the first six months of 2012, adjusted EBITDA reached R$15.1 million, 12.2% up year on year. As a 
percentage of net revenue, EBITDA margin was 6.9%, versus 9.7% in 1H11. 

The decline in margins was due to the increase of the structure in order to support the Company's growth 
and start-ups. 

Expansion Project for Parcel Logistics 

Through the Direct Express and LTD, Tegma has been consolidated as one of the largest logistics 
operators in the B2C segment (business to consumer). Currently, the company has focused efforts on 
increasing the scope of the logistics operations, through new operational centers in strategical cities of 
Brazil. 

 

 

Transfer Consolidation

Clients

Delivery

Consumer

Information System

Hub

Distribution
Aerial/Road

Operational Centers
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Essentially, operational centers are structures responsible for (i) receiving the goods from our hubs 
(facilities responsible for receiving the goods collected from our clients), (ii) sorting by city / zip code, 
and (iii) distributing to the final consumer. 

The expansion plan we are doing during 2012 and part of 2013 consists in the opening of operational 
centers and sub-hubs in strategic regions of Brazil. These new facilities will operate through an asset light 
model which means renting warehouses and using local third-parties. This model provides a great 
flexibility for our operations, a very important characteristic for a dynamic market like e-commerce. 

We believe that increasing our parcel logistics network is essential to (i) increase the portfolio of services, 
(ii) support the movement of our clients, which are increasing their capillarity and expanding their 
operations in other Brazilian regions, (iii) achieve gains of scale and (iv) attract new clients. 

Despite the costs related to the opening of these operational centers and the impact on margins in the 
short term, this movement of expansion is essential to capture the potential of market growth of the e-
commerce in the country, as well as to obtain gains of scale and create competitive advantages. 
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CONSOLIDATED RESULTS 

GROSS REVENUE 

Consolidated gross revenue in 2Q12 totaled R$535.2 million, 15.6% up on 2Q11. 

(In Thousand of R$ except percentages)

2Q12 2Q11 Chg (% ) 1H12 1H11 Chg (% )
Automotive Logistics 392,057 349,147 12.3% 728,811 665,407 9.5%
Integrated Logistics 143,174 113,856 25.8% 270,751 182,065 48.7%
Gross Revenue 535,231 463,003 15.6% 999,562 847,472 17.9%  

In the first six months of 2012, the Company’s consolidated gross revenue reached R$1.0 billion, an 
increase of 17.9% over 1H11. 

This result was mainly due to the significant growth in the automotive logistics and consumption goods 
operations, especially in the telecommunications and e-commerce segments.  

 
GROSS REVENUE DEDUCTIONS  

Gross revenue deductions climbed by 5.3% to reach R$102.6 million in 2Q12. As a percentage of the 
gross revenue it reached 19.2% in the quarter, down 1.8 p.p. over same period of 2011.  

In the first six months of 2012, gross revenue deductions reaching R$192.8 million, an increase of 10.8% 
versus 2011. It represented 19.3% of the gross revenue in the period, up 1.2 p.p. over 1H11. 

 
NET REVENUE   

As a result of the factors mentioned above, consolidated net revenue in 2Q12 reached R$432.6 million, 
18.3% up on 2Q11.  

In the first half of 2012, net revenue totaled R$806.7 million, 19.8% up year on year. 

 
COST OF SERVICES  

Cost of services in 2Q12 was R$369.3 million, 21.2% up over 2Q11, chiefly due to: 

(i) the 24.7% increase in personnel costs, caused by the increase in operational staff and the collective 
bargaining agreement; 

(ii) the 15.7% increase in third-party expenses due to the increased revenue from vehicle and consumption 
goods segments; 

(iii) the 62.9% increase in other costs, mainly due to the inclusion of Direct’s and LTD’s results, as well as the 
expansion of the yards and warehousing area and the beginning of new operations. 
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(In Thousand of R$ except percentages)

2Q12 2Q11 Chg (% ) 1H12 1H11 Chg (% )
Employees (62,666) (50,253) 24.7% (116,020) (83,823) 38.4%
With third parties (264,211) (228,327) 15.7% (485,578) (426,003) 14.0%
Other (42,449) (26,052) 62.9% (82,524) (48,995) 68.4%
Total (369,326) (304,632) 21.2% (684,122) (558,821) 22.4%                                      

Cost of services in the first six months of 2012 was R$684.1 million, 22.4% up on 1H11, mainly as a 
result of: 

(i) The 38.4% upturn in personnel costs. 

(ii) The 14.0% upturn in third-party expenses. 

(iii) The 68.4% increase in other costs. 

 
GROSS PROFIT 

In 2Q12, the Company’s gross profit was R$63.3 million, 3.9% up on 2Q11. Gross margin as a 
percentage of net revenue came to 14.6%, 2.0 p.p. down year on year.  

In 1H12, gross profit reached R$122.6 million, growing 7.0% year on year. Gross margin as a percentage 
of net revenue in the period stood 15.2%, a drop of 1.8 p.p. over 1H11. 

 
OPERATING EXPENSES 

(In Thousand of R$ except percentages)

2Q12 2Q11 Chg (% ) 1H12 1H11 Chg (% )
General and Administrative (23,840) (22,821) 4.5% (49,670) (38,139) 30.2%
Management fees (1,678) (1,458) 15.1% (3,477) (2,821) 23.3%
Commercial Expenses (604) (381) 58.5% (1,001) (762) 31.4%
Other Revenue/Expenses (213) 1,220 -117.5% (798) 1,714 -146.6%
Total (26,335) (23,440) 12.4% (54,946) (40,008) 37.3%  

Operating expenses (general and administrative expenses, management fees, selling and other expenses) 
totaled R$26.3 million in 2Q12, 12.4% up on 2Q11. 

The main factors behind the increase in expenses in 2Q12 were: (i) the inclusion of LTD’s results; (ii) 
expenses related to due diligence related to the acquisition of companies; (iii) the accounting loss of 
R$1.3 million from the non-recurring sale of assets; and (iv) the expansion of the commercial and 
administrative infrastructure in order to sustain the Company’s growth. 

In the six first months of 2012, operating expenses reached R$54.9 million, a growth of 37.3% over first 
half of 2011. 
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OPERATING PROFIT 

Operating profit before financial result came to R$37.0 million in 2Q12, 1.4% down on 2Q11.  

In 1H12, operating profit before financial result totaled R$67.7 million, a 9.3% decline in relation to 
1H11. 

 
FINANCIAL EXPENSES AND REVENUES 

(In Thousand of R$ except percentages)

2Q12 2Q11 Chg (%) 1H12 1H11 Chg (% )
Financial Revenues 26,340 3,021 771.9% 60,031 4,393 1,266.5%
Financial Expenses (35,223) (9,285) 279.4% (77,230) (13,415) 475.7%
Total (8,883) (6,264) 41.8% (17,199) (9,022) 90.6%  

Net financial result in 2Q12 was an expense of R$8.9 million, versus an expense of R$6.3 million in 
2Q11. The growth in financial revenues and expenses was due to funding and the consequent increase in 
the debt level and the volume of financial investments, in addition to the booking, in 2Q12, as financial 
expense the adjustment to present value (APV) of the call option on 20% on Direct Express and the 
variable price to be paid to its former managers, totaling R$ 2.4 million. 

In 1H12, net financial result was negative in R$17.2 million, being impacted by the debt increase and the 
adjustment to present value(APV) of the call option and the variable price related to the acquisition of 
Direct Express.  

 
INCOME TAX 

The table shows the reconciliation of the effective income and social contribution taxes due in the period: 

(In Thousand of R$ except percentages)

2Q12 2Q11 Chg (%) 1H12 1H11 Chg (% )
Income before Taxes 28,104 31,257 -10.1% 50,485 65,609 -23.1%
Other Additions/Exclusions (1,095) 1,252 -187.5% 16,250 25,481 -36.2%
Adjusted taxable basis 27,009 32,509 -16.9% 50,735 74,491 -31.9%
Income Tax and Social Contribution 9,183 11,053 -16.9% 17,250 25,327 -31.9%
Effective rate 34% 34% - 34% 34% -  

 
NET INCOME 

Due to the factors mentioned above, Tegma’s net income came to R$18.9 million in 2Q12, 6.4% down on 
2Q11. 

In the period, we incurred non-recurring expenses with acquisitions and the accounting loss from the sale 
of assets, which totaled R$2.5 million. The impact of these effects on the 2Q12 net income was R$1.7 
million. 
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Excluding the effect of these non-recurring expenses and the Adjustment to Present Value, the 
Company’s net income was R$22,2 million, up 0.7% year over year.  

(In Thousand of R$ except percentages)

2Q12 2Q11 Chg (% ) 1H12 1H11 Chg (%)
Net Income 18,921 20,204 -6.4% 33,235 40,282 -17.5%
Non-Recurring Expenses 1,686 1,882 -10.4% 4,922 2,359 108.7%
Adjustment to Present Value 1,629 - - 3,189 - -
Ajusted Net Income 22,236 22,086 0.7% 41,346 42,641 -3.0%  

In 1H12, net income came to R$33.2 million, 17.5% down on 1H11. 

Excluding the non-recurring expenses related to the M&A operations, the accounting loss on asset sales 
and the Adjustment to Present Value, the Company’s net income reached R$41.3 million, 3.0% down 
year on year. 

 

CAPEX 

Capex in 2Q12 totaled R$ 8.2 million, and was mainly related to the acquisition of equipment for the 
automotive and consumer goods division operations, as well as improvements to yards.  

In the first six months of 2012, Capex totaled R$28.9 million. 

 

CASH & EQUIVALENTS AND DEBT 

The Company’s cash and equivalents totaled R$54.2 million. 

The Company’s gross debt on June 30, 2012 was R$280.6 million, and is made up of bank loans in 
foreign currency (USD – Operation 4.131) and BNDES (FINAME) loans. The Company has derivative 
financial instruments in order to hedge the exposure to foreign currency variations.   
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EVENTS TO DISCUSS RESULTS 

 

2Q12 RESULTS CONFERENCE CALL 

 

ENGLISH| 
Wednesday, May 15, 2012 

10:00 a.m. (New York) 
11:00 a.m. (Brasília) 

Dial-in: +1 (412) 317-6776 
Code: Tegma 

Replay: +1 (412) 317-0088 
Code: 10012815 

| 

| PORTUGUESE| 
Wednesday, May 15, 2012 

9:00 a.m. (New York) 
10:00 a.m. (Brasília) 

Dial-in: +55 (11) 2188-0155 
Code: Tegma 

Replay: +55 (11) 2188-0155 
Code: Tegma 

 
 
For more information, visit our website – www.tegma.com.br/ri - or contact our Investor Relations 
department: 
 
Hugo Zierth, (+55 11) 4397-9370, hugo.zierth@tegma.com.br                                                                                          
Ian Nunes, (+55 11) 4397-9423, ian.nunes@tegma.com.br 
 

The forward-looking statements contained herein are subject to risks and uncertainties. Such forward-
looking statements are based on the management’s beliefs and assumptions and information currently 
available to the Company. Such statements include information about our current plans, beliefs or 
expectations, as well as those of the Board of Directors and Board of Executive Officers. 

These reservations concerning forward-looking statements also apply to information on our possible or 
presumed operating results, as well as declarations preceded by, including or followed by such words as 
"believe," "may," "will," "continue," "expect," "foresee," "intend," "plan," "estimate" and other similar 
expressions.  

Forward-looking statements are not guarantees of performance. Since they refer to the future, they depend 
on circumstances that may or may not occur and are therefore subject to risks, uncertainties and 
assumptions. Future results may differ materially from those expressed or suggested by said forward-
looking statements.  
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Income Statement 

 

 

 

Reconciliation of EBITDA 

(In Thousand of R$ except percentages)
2Q12 2Q11 Chg (% ) 1H12 1H11 Chg (% )

Net Operating Revenue 432,648 365,593 18.3% 806,752 673,460 19.8%
Operating Profit 36,987 37,521 -1.4% 67,684 74,631 -9.3%
(+) Depreciation 7,317 5,747 27.3% 13,396 11,569 15.8%
(+) Non Recurring Expenses 2,555 2,853 -10.4% 7,458 3,575 108.6%
Adjusted EBITDA 46,859 46,121 1.6% 88,538 89,775 -1.4%
Adjusted EBITDA Margin 10.8% 12.6% -1.8p,p 11.0% 13.3% -2.3p,p  

 

(In Thousand of R$, except percentages)

2Q12 2Q11 Chg (% ) 1H12 1H11 Chg (% )
Gross Operating Revenue 535,231 463,003 15.6% 999,562 847,472 17.9%
Transport Services 392,057 349,147 12.3% 728,811 665,407 9.5%
Logistics Services and other services 143,174 113,856 25.8% 270,751 182,065 48.7%

Taxes and Deductions (102,583) (97,410) 5.3% (192,810) (174,012) 10.8%

Net operating revenue 432,648 365,593 18.3% 806,752 673,460 19.8%

Cost of Services (369,326) (304,632) 21.2% (684,122) (558,821) 22.4%
Personnel (62,666) (50,253) 24.7% (116,020) (83,823) 38.4%
Third parties (264,211) (228,327) 15.7% (485,578) (426,003) 14.0%
Other (42,449) (26,052) 62.9% (82,524) (48,995) 68.4%

Gross Profit 63,322 60,961 3.9% 122,630 114,639 7.0%
- - - - -

Operating income (expenses) (26,335) (23,440) 12.4% (54,946) (40,008) 37.3%
General and administrative (23,840) (22,821) 4.5% (49,670) (38,139) 30.2%
Management Fees (1,678) (1,458) 15.1% (3,477) (2,821) 23.3%
Commercial expenses (604) (381) 58.5% (1,001) (762) 31.4%
Other operating income (expenses), net (213) 1,220 -117.5% (798) 1,714 -146.6%

Operating Income 36,987 37,521 -1.4% 67,684 74,631 -9.3%

Financial Income (8,883) (6,264) 41.8% (17,199) (9,022) 90.6%
Financial income 26,340 3,021 771.9% 60,031 4,393 1,266.5%
Financial expenses (35,223) (9,285) 279.4% (77,230) (13,415) 475.7%

Income before income tax and social contribution 28,104 31,257 -10.1% 50,485 65,609 -23.1%

Income Tax and Social Distribution (9,183) (11,053) -16.9% (17,250) (25,327) -31.9%
Current (1,733) (9,141) -81.0% (7,308) (17,422) -58.1%
Deferred (7,450) (1,912) 289.6% (9,942) (7,905) 25.8%

Net income for the period 18,921 20,204 -6.4% 33,235 40,282 -17.5%

Minority interest 217 - - (200) - -

Income before minoritys 19,138 20,204 -5.3% 33,035 40,282 -18.0%
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Balance Sheet 

(In Thousand of Reais)
Assets 06/30/12 03/31/12 Liabilities and Shareholders' equity 06/30/12 03/31/12

Current Assets  476,889  410,842 Current Liabilities  410,131  183,699 
Cash and equivalents  7,496  18,127 Loans and financing  235,092  20,348 
Financial Investments  46,707  43,196 Suppliers and freight payable  47,474  45,173 
Accounts Receivable  331,980  294,602 Related parties  2,458  2,295 
Warehouse  3,471  4,575 Taxes payable  21,094  18,022 
Deferred Income Tax and Social Contribution 19,996 22,389 Taxes payable in installments  1,983  1,825 
Other receivable  21,592  18,988 Salaries and social charges  41,949  35,680 
Fair Value Hedge  35,167  - 
Prepaid expenses  10,480  8,965 Insurance and rents payable  7,971  8,068 

Income Tax and Social Contribution  1,358  1,000 
Assets for sale  4,296  6,449 Acquisition of subsidiary - variable price  15,978  19,830 

Other accounts payable  34,774  31,458 

Non-current assets  538,222  558,226 Non-current liabilities  207,596  379,179 
Deferred income tax and social contribution  11,292  18,742 Loans and financing 95,867 270,670
Related Parties  1,021  933 Provision for contingencies and other liabilities 25,479 25,181
Fair Value Hedge 15,195 27,447 Acquisition of subsidiary - variable price 24,000 21,589
Other accounts receivable  20,730  20,730 Deferred income tax and social contribution 8,604 9,415
Judicial deposits  10,114  8,296 Buying Option  53,646  52,324 
Property and equipment  196,631  200,043 
Intangible assets  283,239  282,035 

Shareholders Equity  407,478  418,220 
Capital stock 144,469 144,469
Capital reserve  174,400  174,332 
Treasury shares  (342)  (342) 
Retained Earnings 33,035 13,897
Profit reserve  102,725  132,725 
Assets valuation adjustment (46,809) (46,861)

Minority interest  (5,798)  (5,581) 

Total Assets  1,019,407  975,517 Total Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity  1,019,407  975,517  


